

05-2586-ag

To Be Argued By:
VICTORIA S. SHIN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-2586-ag

DURANT BLAKE, a/k/a Terrel Carner,
a/k/a Durant Stanley,

Petitioner,

-vs-

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR ALBERTO R. GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

VICTORIA S. SHIN
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	xii
Issues Presented for Review	xiii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	7
A. Petitioner’s Entry into the United States and Criminal Convictions	7
B. Petitioner’s Removal Proceedings	9
1. Documents Entered into Evidence	9
D. The IJ’s Decision	12
E. The BIA Appeal	17
Summary of Argument	19
Argument	21
I. The BIA Correctly Affirmed the IJ’s Decision That a Conviction for Assault and Battery on a Police Officer Is an Aggravated Felony Under the Immigration and Nationality Act	21

A. Relevant Facts	21
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	21
C. Discussion	29
1. Use of Physical Force Is an Element of Assault and Battery on a Police Officer	30
2. Assault and Battery on a Police Officer Involves a Substantial Risk that Physical Force May Be Used	33
II. The IJ Did Not Abuse His Discretion in Denying Mr. Blake’s Request for a Continuance Pending Adjudication of an I-130 Filed by His Son or to Otherwise Seek Discretionary Relief	47
A. Relevant Facts	47
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	48
C. Discussion	53
1. Continuance	53
2. Adjustment of Status	54
3. Cancellation of Removal	57

Conclusion 58

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abimbola v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Abu-Khaliel v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996)	56
<i>Ahmed v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2006)	53, 54
<i>Canada v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 WL 1367367 (2d Cir. May 18, 2006) . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Castro-Baez v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Chery v. Ashcroft</i> , 347 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2003)	45

<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Burke</i> , 390 Mass. 480 (1983)	28, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Burno</i> , 396 Mass. 622 (1986)	28, 29, 34, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Cohen</i> , 55 Mass. App. Ct. 358 (2002)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Correia</i> , 50 Mass. App. Ct. 455 (2000)	29, 31, 37, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Dixon</i> , 34 Mass. App. Ct. 653 (1993)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Ford</i> , 424 Mass. 709 (1997)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Macey</i> , 47 Mass. App. Ct. 42 (1999)	28, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. McCan</i> , 277 Mass. 199 (1931)	28, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 455 (1994)	27, 34, 36, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosario</i> , 13 Mass. App. Ct. 920 (1982)	27

<i>Commonwealth v. Slaney</i> , 345 Mass. 135 (1962)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Vanderpool</i> , 367 Mass. 743 (1975)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Welansky</i> , 316 Mass. 383 (1944)	29, 39, 40, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 16 Mass. App. Ct. 271 (1983)	29, 30, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Zekirias</i> , 443 Mass. 27 (2004)	40, 41
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001)	40, 44
<i>De La Vega v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006)	51, 52
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003)	23, 25
<i>Dos Santos v. Gonzales</i> , 440 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003)	50, 56
<i>Firstland Int'l, Inc. v. INS</i> , 377 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004)	55

<i>Gattem v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005)	46, 47
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Jain v INS</i> , 612 F.2d 683 (2d Cir. 1979)	50
<i>Jenkins v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1994)	56
<i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003)	40, 41, 44
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mariuta v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2005)	50, 54
<i>Miller v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 291 Mass. 445 (1935)	40
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	4
<i>Morgan v. Gonzales</i> , 445 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2006)	49, 53, 54, 55
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	48

<i>Mutascu v. Gonzales</i> , 444 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Naranjo-Aguilera v. INS</i> , 30 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Onyeme v. INS</i> , 146 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 1998)	56
<i>Pede v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2006)	56
<i>Sabatinelli v. Butler</i> , 363 Mass. 565 (1973)	39, 40
<i>Sanusi v. Gonzales</i> , 445 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>State Street Bank v. Inversiones Errazuriz</i> , 374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004)	13, 50
<i>Sutherland v. Reno</i> , 228 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2000)	28, 33
<i>Swaby v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Tanov v. INS</i> , 443 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Tostado v. Carlson</i> , 437 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2006)	57

<i>United State v. Fernandez,</i> 121 F.3d 777 (1st Cir. 1997)	38, 39, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Gosling,</i> 39 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Castellanos,</i> 287 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2002)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i> 301 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 445 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2006)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Martin,</i> 378 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>United States v. Parson,</i> 955 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1992)	41
<i>United States v. Piccolo,</i> 441 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2006)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Santos,</i> 363 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winter,</i> 22 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Vargas-Sarmiento v. United States Dep't of Justice,</i> 2006 WL 1223105 (2d Cir. May 8, 2006) . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Zafar v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 426 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2005)	54
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Zhou Yi Ni v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 424 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005)	17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	15
6 U.S.C. § 271	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1160	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1227	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229	51, 52, 57
8 U.S.C. § 1252	13, 17, 21, 46
8 U.S.C. § 1255	50, 54, 56
18 U.S.C. § 16	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1542	8, 10

18 U.S.C. § 3559	33
42 U.S.C. § 408	8, 10, 45
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-167	35
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 13A	27, 28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 13D	<i>passim</i>

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	44
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 210.3	8
8 C.F.R. § 210.4	8
8 C.F.R. § 245a.1	8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.29	48
8 C.F.R. § 1240.6	48
<i>In re Garcia</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 653 (BIA 1978) <i>modified on other grounds by In re Arthur</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 475 (BIA 1992)	55, 56
